A RESOLUTION INCREASING THE NUMBER OF MEMBERS ON THE ALBANY BICYCLE AND PEDESTRIAN ADVISORY COMMISSION

WHEREAS, on February 13, 1991, the Albany City Council approved the establishment of the Bicycle Safety Commission; and

WHEREAS, on July 22, 1992, the Albany City Council adopted Resolution No. 3185, which set forth the terms of office for commissioners as well as defining the duties and responsibilities of the Bicycle Safety Commission; and

WHEREAS, on December 15, 1993, the Albany City Council adopted Resolution No. 3314, which changed the name of the Bicycle Safety Commission to the Bicycle Advisory Commission; and

WHEREAS, on August 11, 1999, the Albany City Council adopted Resolution No. 4161, which changed the name of the Bicycle Advisory Commission to the Albany Bicycle and Pedestrian Advisory Commission; and

WHEREAS, the Albany Bicycle and Pedestrian Advisory Commission as requested that the Albany City Council increase the number of commission members from six to seven to avoid a tie vote whenever possible and to provide a better opportunity to have a quorum for meetings.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the number of commissioners on the Albany Bicycle and Pedestrian Advisory Commission be increased from six to seven.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the initial term of office for the newly appointed seventh member will expire December 31, 2010, and, thereafter, the subsequent term of office will be three years.

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 12TH DAY OF JANUARY 2009.

ATTEST:

Mary J. M Deputy City C

10